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The Livermore Amador Valley Transit Authority (LAVTA) is proposing to construct and operate a 
12.0-mile arterial and highway-running bus rapid transit (BRT) line serving the communities of Livermore, Pleasanton, and Dublin.  The proposed alignment generally traverses an existing local bus route, but would create limited-stop operations intended to remove traffic impediments and improve travel time.  The Livermore-Amador Route 10 BRT project includes 34 new stations, signal prioritization, and the purchase of 14 electric-hybrid vehicles.  The proposed service would operate with 10-minute headways during the peak-period and 15-minute headways during the weekday off-peak.  
	Summary Description

	Proposed Project: 
	Bus Rapid Transit

	 
	12.0 Miles 

34 Stations

	Total Capital Cost ($YOE):
	$21.66 Million 

	Section 5309 Small Starts Share ($YOE):
	$10.93 Million (50.5%)

	Annual Operating Cost ($YOE): 
	$1.24 Million

	Opening Year Ridership Forecast  (2008):
	4,500 Average Weekday Boardings

	 
	900 Daily New Riders

	FY 2009 Local Financial Commitment Rating:
	Medium

	FY 2009 Project Justification Rating:
	Medium

	FY 2009 Overall Project Rating:
	Medium


Project Development History and Current Status 
In October 2004, LAVTA and Bay Area Rapid Transit (BART) completed the Interstate 580 (I-580) Corridor Study alternatives analysis.  This study evaluated several alternatives to improve transit service between Livermore, Dublin, and Pleasanton, including an extension of BART heavy rail, BRT service on 

I-580, and BRT service along the existing Route 10 corridor, which has the highest bus ridership in the LAVTA system.  In January 2005, the LAVTA Board of Directors selected the Route 10 BRT as the locally preferred alternative (LPA).  Since then, LAVTA has been further identifying station locations, working with local stakeholders to refine the project, and developing a financial plan.  In May 2007, the LAVTA Board re-confirmed the proposed Livermore-Amador Route 10 BRT project as the LPA.  FTA notified Congress of its intent to approve the project into Small Starts project development in     November 2007, and expects to take the formal approval action in December 2007.
Project Justification Rating: Medium 
The project is rated Medium for project justification based on a Medium rating for cost effectiveness and a Medium rating for transit-supportive land use.   The rating for the project’s Making the Case document was not factored into the project justification rating for FY 2009.
Making the Case Rating: Low
LAVTA proposes a Very Small Starts arterial BRT project that would connect major activity centers in Livermore and Pleasanton to ACE Commuter Rail stations and the Dublin/Pleasanton BART Station.  LAVTA “case” for the project is that it will address high levels of congestion in the corridor and at parking facilities at the BART station and improve transit connectivity generally.  However, the documented “case” does not provide coherent evidence that this project will be an effective solution for problems in the corridor.  The data cited to support the “case” for the project is provided with no context that could help the reader understand the project or its benefits, is often internally inconsistent, and often irrelevant to the project’s justification.  The “case” for the project does not characterize current service in any detail nor does it provide relevant information about benefiting travel markets (for example, the number of passengers, their travel patterns, and travel times for major trip interchanges, etc.).
Cost Effectiveness Rating: Medium
The Livermore-Amador Route 10 BRT project qualifies as a Very Small Start.  The project includes low-cost elements such as service branding, low-floor buses operating at improved frequencies, substantial transit stations, and traffic signal priority to speed service, all of which FTA has determined to be cost-effective by their very nature, and therefore, the project receives a Medium rating for cost-effectiveness. 
Transit-Supportive Land Use Rating: Medium MERGEFIELD LandUse 
FTA considers Very Small Starts projects that meet the minimum existing ridership threshold of 3,000 daily boardings/benefiting riders to be, by definition, in corridors with transit-supportive land use appropriate to the proposed level of investment.  Therefore, FTA has assigned these projects a Medium rating for transit-supportive land use plans and policies.
Local Financial Commitment Rating: Medium 

The project is rated Medium for local financial commitment, based upon LAVTA’s acceptable financial condition; a reasonable plan for funding for the non-Small Starts share of capital costs; and evidence that the operations and maintenance cost of the proposed project is less than five percent of the agency’s operating budget.
	Locally Proposed Financial Plan

	Source of Funds
	Total Funds ($million)
	Percent of Total

	Federal:

Section 5309 Small Starts

Section 5307 

	$10.93
$6.40
	50.5%

29.5%

	State:

Proposition 1B Bonds

	$2.42
	11.2%

	Local:

Transit Development Act

Measure B


	$1.60

$0.31


	7.4%
1.4%

	Total:  
	$21.66
	100.0%


NOTE:  The financial plan reflected in this table has been developed by the project sponsor and does not reflect a commitment by DOT or FTA.  The sum of figures may differ from total as listed due to rounding.  
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